



**KALPA-TARU®**

**KALPATARU POWER TRANSMISSION LIMITED**

Factory & Registered Office :  
Plot No. 101, Part-III, G.I.D.C. Estate, Sector-28,  
Gandhinagar-382 028, Gujarat. India.  
Tel. : +91 79 232 14000  
Fax : +91 79 232 11951/52/66/71  
E-mail : mktg@kalpatarupower.com  
CIN : L40100GJ1981PLC004281

**KPTL/23-24**  
**May 08, 2023**

<b>BSE Limited</b> Corporate Relationship Department Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai - 400 001  <b>Scrip Code: 522287</b>	<b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b> 'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block 'G', Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400 051  <b>Scrip Code : KALPATPOWR</b>
---	---

**Sub.: Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023- Press Release**

Respected Sir(s),

In terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith a copy of Press Release on the Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
For **Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited**

**Shweta Girotra**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

Encl.: a/a

**ISO 9001 CERTIFIED COMPANY**

Corporate Office : 81, Kalpataru Synergy, Opp. Grand Hyatt, Santacruz (E), Mumbai-400 055. India.  
Tel. : +91 22 3064 2100 ■ Fax : +91 22 3064 2500 ■ www.kalpatarupower.com

## FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED 31<sup>st</sup> MARCH 2023

**Robust performance with highest-ever standalone revenue, EBITDA, PAT and Order Book**

**Standalone revenue grows by 16% YoY, EBITDA grows by 18% and PAT grows by 52% in FY23**

**Order Book including L1 of around ₹50,000 Crores**

**The Board recommends a dividend of ₹7 per share**

### KEY HIGHLIGHTS

- Standalone Revenue grew by 16% YoY to ₹ 14,337 Crores driven by robust execution and healthy order book position
- Standalone EBITDA margin up by 20 bps to ~9% given focus on profitable projects, productivity improvement and project closures
- Completed merger of JMC with KPTL - Merger synergies and combined business to strengthen market position and improve performance going forward
- Order Inflows at record level of ₹ 25,241 Crores for FY23, up 39% YoY; Significant & strategic business wins in T&D in domestic as well as international markets; Expanded civil business in international markets
- Order Book at an all-time high of ₹45,918 crores as on 31 March 2023; Additional L1 position of Rs.4,000 crores

**Mumbai | Monday, 8 May 2023** | Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited (KPTL), a leading global infrastructure EPC company, announced its results today for the fourth quarter and the Full Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023.

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - KPTL (STANDALONE) – Q4 FY23

- Revenue up by 23% YoY at ₹4,396 crores in Q4 FY23 compared to ₹3,565 crores in Q4 FY22
- EBITDA\* at ₹425 crores in Q4 FY23 with margin of 9.7%
- PBT\* (before exceptional & ECL provision) up by 41% YoY to ₹280 crores with a margin of 6.4%
- Reported PAT at ₹152 crores with a margin of 3.5%
- Net Debt declined by 18% QoQ to ₹ 1,680 crores as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - KPTL (STANDALONE) – FY23

- Revenue grew by 16% YoY to ₹ 14,337 crores



T&D



B&F



Water



Oil & Gas



Railways



Urban Infra

CIN: L40100GJ1981PLC004281 | [www.kalpatarupower.com](http://www.kalpatarupower.com)

#### Corporate Office

7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kalpataru Synergy, Opp. Grand Hyatt, Santacruz (E), Mumbai 400 055

Ph: 022 3064 5000 Fax: 022 3064 2500

#### Factory & Registered Office

101, Part III, GIDC Estate, Sector – 28, Gandhinagar 382028

Ph: 079 2321 4000 Fax: 079 2321 1966i

- EBITDA\* grew by 18% to ₹1,278 crores; EBITDA margin of 8.9%
- PBT\* (before exceptional & ECL provisions) at ₹ 801 crores, up by 21% YoY, with a margin of 5.6%
- Reported PAT at ₹ 531 crores, up by 52% YoY
- Order Book as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023 at ₹45,918 crores (including LMG and Fasttel); Additional L1 of ₹4,000 crores
- Received new orders (including LMG & Fasttel) of ₹ 25,241 Crores for FY23,
- Received additional new orders of ₹ 1,229 crores in month of April 2023 and May 2023; Order inflows of ₹4,114 crores till date in FY24

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - KPTL (CONSOLIDATED) – Q4 FY23

- Revenue grew by 18% YoY to ₹4,882 crores
- EBITDA\* up by 46% YoY to ₹440 crores; EBITDA margin stood at 9.0%
- PBT\* (before exceptional & ECL provision) at ₹212 crores with a margin of 4.4%
- Reported PAT up by 22% YoY to ₹140 crores
- Net Consolidated Debt at ₹ 2,577 crores as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - KPTL (CONSOLIDATED) – FY23

- Revenue up by 11% YoY to ₹16,361 crores
- EBITDA\* increased by 17% at ₹1,481 crores; EBITDA margin at 9.1%
- PBT\* (before exceptional & ECL provision) at ₹662 crores, with a margin of 4.0%
- Reported PAT stood at ₹435 crores, with a margin of 2.7%
- Revenue of LMG (Sweden) of ₹1,002 Crores and Fasttel (Brazil) of ₹439 Crores in FY23

\* The amount of ₹109 crores shown as an exceptional item (in published results) with respect of an award obtained by an erstwhile power transmission subsidiary and is contractually receivable by the Company has been considered in EBITDA and PBT (before exceptional & ECL provision)

### Management Comments

#### Commenting on the results, Mr. Manish Mohnot, MD & CEO, KPTL said:

*“The performance for FY23 has been remarkable for the combined entity as we continued to accelerate profitable growth and build on our position as a leading player in the global EPC market. Our standalone revenue grew by 16% YoY to ₹14,337 Crores and PAT increased by 52% YoY to ₹531 Crores for FY23. Our order book including L1 is at an all-time high of around ₹50,000 Crores. Our focus will continue to accelerate growth while maintaining profitability and the strength of our balance sheet. Additionally in FY23, we have strengthened our capabilities by expanding civil business in international markets, adding large size orders in T&D in India and international markets, and ventured into newer areas like airports, solar EPC, data centers etc., this truly is the indisputable evidence of the strength and resilience of our diversified business model. All these initiatives are steps in the right direction to*



T&amp;D



B&amp;F



Water



Oil &amp; Gas



Railways



Urban Infra

CIN: L40100GJ1981PLC004281 | [www.kalpatarupower.com](http://www.kalpatarupower.com)

#### Corporate Office

7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kalpataru Synergy, Opp. Grand Hyatt, Santacruz (E), Mumbai 400 055

Ph: 022 3064 5000 Fax: 022 3064 2500

#### Factory & Registered Office

101, Part III, GIDC Estate, Sector – 28, Gandhinagar 382028

Ph: 079 2321 4000 Fax: 079 2321 1966i

*transform KPTL into a leading global EPC major with well-diversified capabilities in high-growth businesses and markets.*

*The growing need for infrastructure development and higher adoption of renewables has resulted in a strong business momentum as we have secured record order inflows in FY23. Business visibility in our T&D and civil businesses remains robust in both India and international markets, which gives us the confidence to further build on growth in FY24 and beyond. We have a strong balance sheet and are continuously working on improving our working capital, return ratios and project closures along with divesting our non-core assets.”*

#### About Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited (KPTL)

KPTL is one of the largest specialized EPC companies engaged in Power Transmission & Distribution, Buildings & Factories, Water Supply & Irrigation, Railways, Oil & Gas Pipelines, Urban Mobility (Flyovers & Metro Rail), Highways and Airports. KPTL is currently executing projects in over 30 countries and has a global footprint in 70 countries. KPTL has maintained a leadership position in all its major businesses backed by strong organisational capabilities, superior technical know-how, and adherence to best-in-class sustainability standards.



T&amp;D



B&amp;F



Water



Oil &amp; Gas



Railways



Urban Infra

CIN: L40100GJ1981PLC004281 | [www.kalpatarupower.com](http://www.kalpatarupower.com)

**Corporate Office**

7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kalpataru Synergy, Opp. Grand Hyatt, Santacruz (E), Mumbai 400 055

Ph: 022 3064 5000 Fax: 022 3064 2500

**Factory & Registered Office**

101, Part III, GIDC Estate, Sector – 28, Gandhinagar 382028

Ph: 079 2321 4000 Fax: 079 2321 1966i